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Agenda Item #:  

Meeting Date:   

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS 

FROM: KATE GREENBERG, CITY TREASURER 

SUBJECT: RECEIPT AND FILING OF THE QUARTERLY TREASURER’S 

REPORTS FOR THE QUARTERS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020 

AND MARCH 31, 2021 

DATE: APRIL 27, 2021 

ACTION REQUIRED CONSENT   RECEIVE & FILE   

Recommendation 

The City Treasurer recommends the City Council receive and file the Quarterly 

Treasurer’s Reports for the quarters ending December 31, 2020 and March 31, 2021. 

Summary 

Section 53646 of the California Government Code provides voluntary guidance on the 

content of a quarterly report related to a City’s investment portfolio.  Additionally, 

Section 17 of the City Council Adopted Investment Policy for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 

requires the City Treasurer prepare a quarterly investment report and present such report 

to the City Council, the Investment Policy Advisory Committee, and the City Manager.  

Background and Analysis 

In accordance with the City Council Adopted Investment Policy for Fiscal Year 

2020/2021, attached are the Second and Third Quarter Cash and Investment Reports for 

the Quarters Ending December 31, 2020 and March 31, 2021. 

To ensure complete transparency, the quarterly report for the quarter ending December 

31, 2020 should have been presented to the City Council, the Investment Policy Advisory 

Committee, and the City Manager by January 30, 2021.  Due to staff changes, the 

presentation of that Quarterly Report was delayed until now.  With submission of this 

reports this evening, the regular reporting cycle has resumed. 

M E M O R A N D U M

X 

13
4-27-2021



 

2 

 

A copy of this staff report and the attached Quarterly Reports have been shared via email 

with the Investment Policy Advisory Committee and the City Manager.  For future 

quarters, the report shall be presented to the Investment Policy Advisory Committee as 

part of their meeting prior to presentation to the City Council and the City Manager. 

 

Fiscal Impact 

 

There is no fiscal impact associated with this report.   

 

Notification 

 

This matter has been agendized and posted in the routine manner.   

 

Recommended Motions 

 

That the City Council: 

 

Receive and file the City Treasurer’s Quarterly Reports for the quarters ending 

December 31, 2020 and March 31, 2021. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 

Attachment A: Second and Third Quarter Cash and Investment Reports for the Quarters 

Ending December 31, 2020 and March 31, 2021. 
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City of Palos Verdes Estates, California
City Treasurer's Quarterly Report
Listing of Investments
For the Quarter Ended: 12/31/2020

Issuer  Par Value  Book Value  Market Value 
Source of 
Market Value Maturity Date

Days Until 
Maturity

Interest Rate 
(Coupon)

% of Total 
Portfolio 
(Market Value)

Government Obligations
Federal Home Ln Mtg Corp 1,000,000$        1,000,000$        1,001,300$        MUFG 3/25/2025 1,545                  1.20000% 3.37512%
Federal Home Ln Mtg Corp Call 1,000,000          1,000,000          1,002,720          MUFG 11/10/2025 1,775                  0.61000% 3.37991%
Fannie Mae 1,000,000          1,000,000          1,000,840          MUFG 11/25/2025 1,790                  0.60000% 3.37357%

Subtotal - Government Obligations 3,000,000$        3,000,000$        3,004,860$        10.12860%

Municipal Obligations
California St Federally Taxable Var 375,000$           393,041$           394,361$           MUFG 10/1/2023 1,004                  2.25000% 1.32929%
Menlo Pk Calif City Sch Dist Taxable 60,000                63,041                62,744                MUFG 7/1/2024 1,278                  1.92800% 0.21149%
Burlingame Calif Elem Sch Dist 100,000             100,000             100,581             MUFG 8/1/2024 1,309                  0.76300% 0.33903%
San Diego Calif Cmnty College Dist 60,000                63,541                63,415                MUFG 8/1/2024 1,309                  2.04600% 0.21376%
Orcutt Calif Un Sch Dist Taxable GO 105,000             105,709             105,991             MUFG 2/1/2025 1,493                  1.00000% 0.35727%
Cupertino Calif Un Sch Dist Taxable 200,000             214,438             214,090             MUFG 8/1/2025 1,674                  2.10000% 0.72164%
Ohlone Calif Cmnty College Dist 125,000             131,983             132,868             MUFG 8/1/2025 1,674                  1.97500% 0.44786%
San Mateo Foster City Calif Sch Dist 200,000             200,000             201,540             MUFG 8/1/2025 1,674                  0.76900% 0.67934%
Los Angeles Calif Tax Social Bds 120,000             135,541             135,452             MUFG 9/1/2025 1,705                  3.45000% 0.45657%

Subtotal - Municipal Obligations 1,345,000$        1,407,294$        1,411,042$        4.75626%

Corporate Obligations
MB Finl Bk NA Chic. Il 250,000$           250,000$           252,140$           MUFG 4/26/2021 116 2.70000% 0.84990%
Merrick Bk South Jordan Utah 250,000             250,000             252,158             MUFG 4/27/2021 117 2.70000% 0.84996%
Worlds Foremost Bk Sydney NE 200,000             20,000                201,378             MUFG 6/9/2021 160 1.70000% 0.67879%
Wells Fargo Bk N A 245,000             245,000             246,774             MUFG 6/17/2021 168 1.75000% 0.83181%
Apex Bk Camden Tenn 247,000             247,000             249,700             MUFG 9/30/2021 273 1.50000% 0.84167%
Discover Bk 245,000             245,000             247,940             MUFG 11/9/2021 313 1.75000% 0.83574%
Vision Bk Iowa West Des Moin 245,000             245,000             248,812             MUFG 11/30/2021 334 1.75000% 0.83868%
Third Fed Svgs & Ln Assn of 250,000             250,000             256,620             MUFG 1/31/2022 396 2.50000% 0.86500%
Peoples United Bank 245,000             245,000             250,397             MUFG 2/8/2022 404 2.05000% 0.84402%
First Natl Bk Damariscotta M 250,000             250,000             257,792             MUFG 2/28/2022 424 2.75000% 0.86895%
Kern Schs Fed Cr Un 250,000             250,000             258,238             MUFG 3/14/2022 438 2.80000% 0.87045%
Texas Exchange Bk Crowley 249,000             249,000             251,856             MUFG 3/25/2022 449 1.00000% 0.84894%
Sallie Mae Bk Slt Lake City 250,000             250,000             258,133             MUFG 4/4/2022 459 2.65000% 0.87010%
Pinnacle Bk Nashville Tenn 248,000             248,000             250,785             MUFG 5/9/2022 494 0.90000% 0.84533%
First Technology Federal Cre 250,000             250,000             261,045             MUFG 7/5/2022 551 3.00000% 0.87991%
UBS Bk USA Salt Lake City UT 250,000             250,000             265,063             MUFG 11/7/2022 676 3.35000% 0.89346%
Medallion Bk Utah 250,000             250,000             265,963             MUFG 12/7/2022 706 3.40000% 0.89649%
BMW Bk North Amer Salt Lake 245,000             245,000             253,166             MUFG 1/10/2023 740 1.75000% 0.85336%
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EXHIBIT "A"

Page 2 of 2

City of Palos Verdes Estates, California
City Treasurer's Quarterly Report
Listing of Investments
For the Quarter Ended: 12/31/2020

Issuer  Par Value  Book Value  Market Value 
Source of 
Market Value Maturity Date

Days Until 
Maturity

Interest Rate 
(Coupon)

% of Total 
Portfolio 
(Market Value)

Ally Bk Midvale Utah 245,000             245,000             253,737             MUFG 1/17/2023 747 1.85000% 0.85528%
Wells Fargo Natl Bk West Las 245,000             245,000             253,989             MUFG 1/17/2023 747 1.90000% 0.85613%
Axos Bk San Diego Calif 249,000             249,000             257,237             MUFG 3/27/2023 816 1.60000% 0.86708%
Lakeland Bk Nfld N J 248,000             248,000             253,729             MUFG 3/30/2023 819 1.15000% 0.85525%
Bank Leumi New York NY 245,000             245,000             252,303             MUFG 3/31/2023 820 1.45000% 0.85045%
American Express Natl Bk 248,000             248,000             253,017             MUFG 4/28/2023 848 1.00000% 0.85285%
HSBC Bk USA Natl Assn 248,000             248,000             249,032             MUFG 5/8/2023 858 1.00000% 0.83942%
TIAA FSB Jacksonville FLA 250,000             250,000             271,925             MUFG 2/22/2024 1,148                  3.00000% 0.91659%
Centerstate Bk FLA NA Winter 247,000             247,000             253,778             MUFG 4/30/2024 1,216                  1.05000% 0.85542%
Morgan Stanley Bk N A 245,000             245,000             260,587             MUFG 12/26/2024 1,456                  1.90000% 0.87837%
Enerbank USA UT 249,000             249,000             263,139             MUFG 2/28/2025 1,520                  1.70000% 0.88697%
Capital One Bank (USA) Nat 248,000             251,943             259,639             MUFG 4/22/2025 1,573                  1.45000% 0.87517%
State Bk India New York NY 248,000             248,000             261,248             MUFG 4/29/2025 1,580                  1.60000% 0.88060%
Flagstar Bk FSB Troy MICH 248,000             248,000             252,660             MUFG 5/29/2025 1,610                  0.80000% 0.85165%

Subtotal - Corporate Obligations 7,882,000$        7,705,943$        8,123,976$        27.38381%

Liquid Balances
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 8,302,511$        8,302,511$        8,302,511$        CA St Treasurer 0.54000% 27.98560%
LA County Investment Pool 1,650,395          1,650,395          1,650,395          LA County Treas. 0.54000% 5.56305%
Union Bank - Acct #3931 (General Checking) 6,834,516          6,834,516          6,834,516          Union Bank 0.00000% 23.03737%
Union Bank - Acct #3966 (Money Market) 279,342             279,342             279,342             Union Bank 0.05000% 0.94159%
Union Bank - Acct #3562 (Aflac FSA) 1,265                  1,265                  1,265                  Union Bank 0.00000% 0.00426%
Union Bank - Acct #1433 (Parking Citations) 59,170                59,170                59,170                Union Bank 0.00000% 0.19945%

Subtotal - Liquid Balances 17,127,200$      17,127,199$      17,127,199$      57.73133%

Total Portfolio 29,354,200$      29,240,437$      29,667,078$      100.00000%

Weighted Average Maturity of the Portfolio - Invested Assets (Days): 439
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EXHIBIT "B"
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City of Palos Verdes Estates, California
City Treasurer's Quarterly Report
Listing of Investments
For the Quarter Ended: 3/31/2021

Issuer  Par Value  Book Value  Market Value 
Source of 
Market Value Maturity Date

Days Until 
Maturity

Interest Rate 
(Coupon)

% of Total 
Portfolio 
(Market Value)

Government Obligations
Federal Home Ln Mtg Corp 1,000,000$        -$                     -$  MUFG 3/25/2025 1,455 1.20000% 0.00000% Called in full:  03/25/2021
Federal Home Ln Mtg Corp Call 1,000,000$        1,000,000$        990,360$           MUFG 11/10/2025 1,685 0.61000% 3.33218%
Fannie Mae 1,000,000$        1,000,000$        984,210$           MUFG 11/25/2025 1,700 0.60000% 3.31149%

Subtotal - Government Obligations 3,000,000$        2,000,000$        1,974,570$        6.64367%

Municipal Obligations
California St Federally Taxable Var 375,000$           393,041$           392,141$           MUFG 10/1/2023 914 2.25000% 1.31941%
Menlo Pk Calif City Sch Dist Taxable 60,000$              63,041$              62,523$              MUFG 7/1/2024 1,188 1.92800% 0.21037%
Burlingame Calif Elem Sch Dist 100,000$           100,000$           99,888$              MUFG 8/1/2024 1,219 0.76300% 0.33608%
San Diego Calif Cmnty College Dist 60,000$              63,541$              62,754$              MUFG 8/1/2024 1,219 2.04600% 0.21114%
Orcutt Calif Un Sch Dist Taxable GO 105,000$           105,709$           104,803$           MUFG 2/1/2025 1,403 1.00000% 0.35262%
Cupertino Calif Un Sch Dist Taxable 200,000$           214,438$           209,808$           MUFG 8/1/2025 1,584 2.10000% 0.70592%
Ohlone Calif Cmnty College Dist 125,000$           131,983$           130,904$           MUFG 8/1/2025 1,584 1.97500% 0.44044%
San Mateo Foster City Calif Sch Dist 200,000$           200,000$           198,054$           MUFG 8/1/2025 1,584 0.76900% 0.66638%
Los Angeles Calif Tax Social Bds 120,000$           135,541$           132,446$           MUFG 9/1/2025 1,615 3.45000% 0.44563%

Subtotal - Municipal Obligations 1,345,000$        1,407,294$        1,393,321$        4.68799%

Corporate Obligations
Local Initiative Support Co (Corporate Bond) 250,000$           250,000$           247,495$           MUFG 3/15/2026 1,810 1.25000% 0.83273% Buy:  03/22/2021
Citigroup (Corporate Bond) 250,000$           250,000$           247,915$           MUFG 3/31/2026 1,826 1.35000% 0.83414% Buy:  03/29/2021
MB Finl Bk NA Chic. Il 250,000$           250,000$           250,478$           MUFG 4/26/2021 26 2.70000% 0.84276%
Merrick Bk South Jordan Utah 250,000$           250,000$           250,498$           MUFG 4/27/2021 27 2.70000% 0.84283%
Worlds Foremost Bk Sydney NE 200,000$           20,000$              200,594$           MUFG 6/9/2021 70 1.70000% 0.67492%
Wells Fargo Bk N A 245,000$           245,000$           245,811$           MUFG 6/17/2021 78 1.75000% 0.82706%
Apex Bk Camden Tenn 247,000$           247,000$           248,786$           MUFG 9/30/2021 183 1.50000% 0.83707%
Discover Bk 245,000$           245,000$           247,073$           MUFG 11/9/2021 223 1.75000% 0.83131%
Vision Bk Iowa West Des Moin 245,000$           245,000$           247,764$           MUFG 11/30/2021 244 1.75000% 0.83363%
Third Fed Svgs & Ln Assn of 250,000$           250,000$           255,093$           MUFG 1/31/2022 306 2.50000% 0.85829%
Peoples United Bank 245,000$           245,000$           249,167$           MUFG 2/8/2022 314 2.05000% 0.83835%
First Natl Bk Damariscotta M 250,000$           250,000$           256,078$           MUFG 2/28/2022 334 2.75000% 0.86160%
Kern Schs Fed Cr Un 250,000$           250,000$           256,483$           MUFG 3/14/2022 348 2.80000% 0.86297%
Texas Exchange Bk Crowley 249,000$           249,000$           251,224$           MUFG 3/25/2022 359 1.00000% 0.84527%
Sallie Mae Bk Slt Lake City 250,000$           250,000$           256,463$           MUFG 4/4/2022 369 2.65000% 0.86290%
Pinnacle Bk Nashville Tenn 248,000$           248,000$           250,202$           MUFG 5/9/2022 404 0.90000% 0.84183%
First Technology Federal Cre 250,000$           250,000$           259,130$           MUFG 7/5/2022 461 3.00000% 0.87187%
UBS Bk USA Salt Lake City UT 250,000$           250,000$           262,883$           MUFG 11/7/2022 586 3.35000% 0.88450%
Medallion Bk Utah 250,000$           250,000$           263,738$           MUFG 12/7/2022 616 3.40000% 0.88738%
BMW Bk North Amer Salt Lake 245,000$           245,000$           251,997$           MUFG 1/10/2023 650 1.75000% 0.84787%
Ally Bk Midvale Utah 245,000$           245,000$           252,509$           MUFG 1/17/2023 657 1.85000% 0.84960%
Wells Fargo Natl Bk West Las 245,000$           245,000$           252,720$           MUFG 1/17/2023 657 1.90000% 0.85031%
Axos Bk San Diego Calif 249,000$           249,000$           256,144$           MUFG 3/27/2023 726 1.60000% 0.86183%
Lakeland Bk Nfld N J 248,000$           248,000$           252,933$           MUFG 3/30/2023 729 1.15000% 0.85102%
Bank Leumi New York NY 245,000$           245,000$           251,346$           MUFG 3/31/2023 730 1.45000% 0.84568%
American Express Natl Bk 248,000$           248,000$           252,268$           MUFG 4/28/2023 758 1.00000% 0.84879%
HSBC Bk USA Natl Assn 248,000$           248,000$           248,459$           MUFG 5/8/2023 768 1.00000% 0.83597% Called:  05/10/2021
TIAA FSB Jacksonville FLA 250,000$           250,000$           269,475$           MUFG 2/22/2024 1,058 3.00000% 0.90668%
Centerstate Bk FLA NA Winter 247,000$           247,000$           252,439$           MUFG 4/30/2024 1,126 1.05000% 0.84936%
Morgan Stanley Bk N A 245,000$           245,000$           258,095$           MUFG 12/26/2024 1,366 1.90000% 0.86839%
Enerbank USA UT 249,000$           249,000$           260,658$           MUFG 2/28/2025 1,430 1.70000% 0.87701%
Capital One Bank (USA) Nat 248,000$           251,943$           257,169$           MUFG 4/22/2025 1,483 1.45000% 0.86527%
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EXHIBIT "B"

Page 2 of 2

City of Palos Verdes Estates, California
City Treasurer's Quarterly Report
Listing of Investments
For the Quarter Ended: 3/31/2021

Issuer  Par Value  Book Value  Market Value 
Source of 
Market Value Maturity Date

Days Until 
Maturity

Interest Rate 
(Coupon)

% of Total 
Portfolio 
(Market Value)

State Bk India New York NY 248,000$           248,000$           258,644$           MUFG 4/29/2025 1,490 1.60000% 0.87024%
Flagstar Bk FSB Troy MICH 248,000$           248,000$           250,413$           MUFG 5/29/2025 1,520 0.80000% 0.84254%

Subtotal - Corporate Obligations 8,382,000$        8,205,943$        8,572,139$        28.84196%

Liquid Balances
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 14,591,885$      14,591,885$      14,591,885$      CA St Treasurer 0.41000% 49.09611%
LA County Investment Pool 1,651,879$        1,651,879$        1,651,879$        LA County Treas. 0.54000% 5.55794%
Union Bank - Acct #3931 (General Checking) 1,185,089$        1,185,089$        1,185,089$        Union Bank 0.00000% 3.98737%
Union Bank - Acct #3966 (Money Market) 279,377$           279,377$           279,377$           Union Bank 0.05000% 0.94000%
Union Bank - Acct #3562 (Aflac FSA) 1,265$                1,265$                1,265$                Union Bank 0.00000% 0.00426%
Union Bank - Acct #1433 (Parking Citations) 71,540$              71,540$              71,540$              Union Bank 0.00000% 0.24070%

Subtotal - Liquid Balances 17,781,035$      17,781,035$      17,781,035$      59.82637%

Total Portfolio 30,508,035$      29,394,272$      29,721,064$      100.00000%

Weighted Average Maturity of the Portfolio (Days): 378
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